

No. 20-2710

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Eighth Circuit**

---

DEVIN G. NUNES,

*Plaintiff – Appellant*

v.

RYAN LIZZA AND HEARST MAGAZINE MEDIA, INC.,

*Defendants – Appellees*

HEARST MAGAZINES, INC.

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of Iowa  
Civil Action No. 5:19-cv-04064-CJW  
The Honorable C.J. Williams, Judge Presiding

---

**APPELLEES' PETITION  
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Jonathan R. Donnellan  
Ravi V. Sitwala  
Nathaniel S. Boyer  
The Hearst Corporation  
300 West 57th Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 841-7000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

Introduction and Rule 35(b)(1) and 40(a)(2) Statement..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE PANEL’S UNPRECEDENTED ACTUAL MALICE  
RULING CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION OF THIS COURT  
AND RAISES AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE ..... 3

A. The Panel’s Ruling Directly Conflicts with *Nelson Auto*. ..... 3

B. The Panel’s Decision Defies Settled Law ..... 5

C. The Panel’s Decision Empowers Censorship by Public  
Officials. .... 9

II. THE PANEL’S RULING DOES NOT COMPORT WITH  
*ERIE*..... 10

A. The Panel Created an Unsupported Rule of Iowa Law, as  
Iowa Precedent Compels a Finding that Hyperlinking to an  
Article Does Not Constitute Its “Republication.” ..... 10

B. Alternatively, the Court Should Certify the Question to the  
Iowa Supreme Court. .... 15

C. Panel Rehearing Is Warranted Because There Is a Live  
Conflict of Laws Issue that Must be Resolved Before Any  
State’s Law May Be Applied. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acuff v. Schmit</i> , 78 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1956).....	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Shah</i> , No. 15-CV-01786, 2017 WL 1228406 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2017).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 8
<i>Bertrand v. Mullin</i> , 846 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2014).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 171 A.D.3d 463 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	12
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Blankenship v. USA Truck, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Cherry v. Des Moines Leader</i> , 86 N.W. 323 (Iowa 1901).....	14
<i>Clark v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 617 F. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>Davis v. Costa-Gavras</i> , 654 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	9

<i>Doctor’s Data, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	12
<i>Doe v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 775 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>Gray v. Oliver</i> , 943 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 2020).....	12
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 152 F. App’x 565 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	5, 8
<i>Hatfield v. Bishop Clarkson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 701 F.2d 1266 (8th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Nw. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 967 (D. Minn. 1967).....	9
<i>J-McDaniel Constr. Co. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	16
<i>Klayman v. City Pages</i> , No. 13-CV-143, 2015 WL 1546173 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015).....	12

<i>U.S. ex rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	12
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Lokhova v. Halper</i> , 995 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020) .....	15
<i>In re Min. Res. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 565 B.R. 684 (Bankr. D. Utah 2017).....	12
<i>Morse v. Times-Republican Printing Co.</i> , 100 N.W. 867 (Iowa 1904).....	11
<i>Mott v. Dawson</i> , 46 Iowa 533 (1877) .....	14
<i>Nelson Auto Center, Inc. v. Multimedia Holdings Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	9, 10
<i>Penrose Hill, Ltd. v. Mabray</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	12, 16
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Salyer v. S. Poverty L. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009) .....	13
<i>Schuster v. U. S. News &amp; World Report, Inc.</i> , 602 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	9
<i>Slozer v. Slattery</i> , No. 2566 EDA 2014, 2015 WL 7282971 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2015) .....	13

<i>Spacecon Specialty Contractors, LLC v. Bensinger</i> , 713 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , 877 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>Stuart v. State ex rel. Jannings</i> , 253 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 1977).....	11
<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Cone Editions Press, Ltd.</i> , No. 02 CV 2258, 2007 WL 935703 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007).....	12, 16
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 6
<i>Traditional Cat Assn., Inc. v. Gilbreath</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 392 (2004) .....	16
<i>Veasley v. CRST Int'l, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1996).....	16
<i>Williamson v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 716 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10

**Other Authorities**

4 Annals of Congress 934 (1794).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) .....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580A cmt. d (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 150(2).....	17
